

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ERIE

-----X

AUDIOEYE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

Motion Seq. 001

- against -

Index No. 803054/2023

ADRIAN ROSELLI,

Defendant.

-----X

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR ANTI-SLAPP
DISMISSAL AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

COHEN&GREEN P.L.L.C.

1639 Centre Street, Suite 216
Ridgewood, New York 11385
(929) 888.9480 (telephone)
(929) 888.9457 (facsimile)

**KAMERMAN, UNCYK, SONKIER
& KLEIN, P.C.**

1700 Broadway, 16th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 400.4930 (telephone)
(866) 221-6122 (fax)

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Anti-SLAPP Law Applies Because Abuse is a Topic of Public Concern
and Plaintiff Alleges the Statements Were Made Publicly. 3

 II. Roselli is Entitled to Both Dismissal and Summary Judgment Under the
Anti-SLAPP Law (and Otherwise). 5

 A. For actions involving public participation, motions to dismiss and for
summary judgment “shall be granted” unless Plaintiff meets a heavy burden in
opposition. 5

 III. Plaintiff’s Defamation Theories Lack Merit. 9

 A. Republishing 9

 B. Roselli’s statements are protected statements of opinion. 11

 i. Statements that the products “do not work” are classic opinion. 12

 ii. The “Will get you sued” post is pure opinion and prediction. 13

 iii. “Create reputational harm” is opinion. 17

 iv. “Deceptive marketing practices.” 18

 v. The specific claims in the videos are accurate disclosed facts, or opinions
based on those facts. 18

vi. “Overlay does not offer much value, sometimes the script does not load, user has none of the claimed benefits of the overlay” and “overlay failing to run seems to be no loss to the user” are classic opinion. 20

vii. Opining on suspected Orange County bid rigging is opinion about a non-party 20

C. Actual malice. 21

IV. Defamation per se. 22

 A. Audio Eye affirmatively pleads it is defamation-proof. 23

 B. AudioEye’s damages theory is illusory. 24

V. The Court Should Award Costs and Attorneys’ Fees as Required by the Anti-SLAPP Law. 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>161 Ludlow Food, LLC v L.E.S. Dwellers, Inc.</i> , 60 Misc 3d 1221[A], 2018 NY Slip Op 51201[U] (Sup Ct, NY County 2018).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Aristocrat Plastic Surgery, P.C. v Silva</i> , 206 AD3d 26 (1st Dept 2022)	4
<i>Brian v Richardson</i> , 87 NY2d 46 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Med. Progress v Planned Parenthood Fedn. of Am.</i> , 551 F Supp 3d 320 (SDNY 2021)	4
<i>Cheung v. Harper</i> , 153780/2021 (N.Y. Cty. Sup. Ct. 2022).....	4
<i>Davis v. Boenheim</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 262 (2014)	17, 18
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 2 Misc. 3d 1007(A), 784 N.Y.S.2d 920 (Sup. Ct. 2004).....	6
<i>Dykstra v St. Martin's Press LLC</i> , 2020 NY Slip Op 31813[U] (Sup Ct, NY County 2020).....	22
<i>Frechtman v. Gutterman</i> , 115 A.D.3d 102, 979 N.Y.S.2d 58 (1st Dept. 2014).....	8
<i>Glazier v Harris</i> , 99 AD3d 403, 952 NYS2d 112 (1st Dept 2012)	9
<i>Gottwald v. Sebert</i> , __ N.Y. __, 2023 NY Slip Op 03183 (2023)	24
<i>Green v. Am. Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	7
<i>Hotchner v. Castillo-Puche</i> , 551 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1977).....	12

<i>Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 548, 549 N.E.2d 129, 549 N.Y.S.2d 938 (1989), <i>reaffirmed</i> <i>after remand</i> by 77 N.Y.2d 235, 567 N.E.2d 1270, 566 N.Y.S.2d 906 (1991)	14
<i>Kerns v. Ishida</i> , 208 A.D.3d 1102, 175 N.Y.S.3d 22 (2022).....	7
<i>Kipper v. NYP Holdings Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 348, 884 N.Y.S.2d 194, 912 N.E.2d 26 (2009).....	7
<i>Lieberman v. Gelstein</i> , 380 NY2d 429 (1992)	21
<i>NY Times Co. v Sullivan</i> , 376 US 254 (1964)	4, 20
<i>Rand v. New York Times Co.</i> , 75 A.D.2d 417, 430 N.Y.S.2d 271 (1980).....	12
<i>Reeve v. Andes</i> , No. 622900/2018, Slip Op (Sup Ct Suffolk Cty 2020)	6, 7
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 369, 397 N.Y.S.2d 943, 366 N.E.2d 1299 (1977)	12
<i>Rivera v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 56 A.D.3d 298, 867 N.Y.S.2d 405 (1st Dept. 2008).....	7, 14
<i>Sackler v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , 71 Misc. 3d 693, 144 N.Y.S.3d 529 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021)	6
<i>Shiamili v. Real Estate Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 929 N.Y.S.2d 19, 952 N.E.2d 1011 (2011)	9
<i>Southampton Day Camp Realty, LLC v Gormon</i> , 118 AD3d 976 (2d Dept 2014)	6
<i>St. Amant v Thompson</i> , 390 US 727 (1968)	1, 7, 21
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 283, 501 N.E.2d 550 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>Sweeney v. Prisoners' Legal Servs. Ov New York, Inc.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 786, 622 N.Y.S.2d 896, 647 N.E.2d 101 (1995)	7

Torati v. Hodak,
147 A.D.3d 502, 47 N.Y.S.3d 288 (1st Dept. 2017)..... 8

Matter of Trump v Sulzberger,
20 Misc 3d 1140[A], 2008 NY Slip Op 51810[U] (Sup Ct, NY County
2008)..... 21

VDare Foundation, Inc. v. New York Times,
2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6432 (Sup Ct, NY County July 22, 2022, No.
156665/2020)..... 24

Woodbridge Structured Funding LLC v. Pissed Consumer,
125 A.D.3d 508, 6 N.Y.S.3d 2 (1st Dept. 2015) 8

Rules and Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230..... 9, 18

CPLR 3016 9

CPLR 3211 5

CPLR 3211(g)..... 3, 5, 6, 24

CPLR 3211(g)(1)..... 3

CPLR 3211(g)(3)..... 3

CPLR 3211(g); 3212(h) 19

CPLR 3212(h)..... 3, 5, 6

N.Y. Civ.R.L. § 70-a 3, 24

N.Y. Civ.R.L. § 76-a(1)..... 3, 4, 7

N.Y. Civ.R.L. § 76-a(1)(d) 3

N.Y. Civ.R.L. § 76-a(2)..... 4

N.Y. Civ.R.L. § 76-a(2)..... 21

Siegel, Practice Commentaries, McKinney's Cons Laws of NY, Book
7B, CPLR C3211:73..... 6

Other Authorities

Daniel Novack and Christina Lee, *What Is a ‘Substantial Basis’ Under
New York’s Anti-SLAPP Law?*, NYLJ (Nov. 17, 2020)..... 6
